The upshot is that the Application is allowed and a stay of execution of the decree of the Court in Kitale CMC Land Case No. 66 of
2018 is granted on the following conditions:

a) The Applicant is hereby ordered to deposit in a fixed joint interest earning account in the names of both counsel for the
parties the sum of Kenya Shillings Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand (Kshs. 250,000/=) only as security of costs within 14
days from the date of this ruling.

b) The applicant/appellant shall compile, file and serve a record of appeal within 60 days and move the Court appropriately
towards the finalization of this Appeal within 180 days from the date of this ruling.